

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID CORNEJO, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMCOR RIGID PLASTICS USA, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company.

Defendant.

Case No.: 18-cv-07018

Hon. Martha M. Pacold

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
	A. Illinois’ Biometric Information Privacy Act	3
	B. Plaintiff’s Allegations and Defendant’s Fingerprint Scanning System.	5
	C. Litigation, Negotiation, and Settlement	6
III.	TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	7
	A. Class Definition	7
	B. Settlement Payments.....	8
	C. Injunctive and Prospective Relief.....	8
	D. Release of Liability.....	8
	E. Payment of Settlement Notice and Administrative Costs	9
	F. Payment of Attorneys	9
IV.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	9
	A. The Numerosity Requirement is Satisfied	10
	B. Common Issues of Fact and Law Predominate.....	11
	C. The Typicality Requirement is Satisfied.....	12
	D. The Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied.....	13
	E. A Class Action Is a Superior Method of Resolving the Controversy	16
	F. The Class Is Ascertainable	18
V.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL	19
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	20

A.	Plaintiff Cornejo and Proposed Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	21
B.	The Settlement Was Reached as a Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between the Parties.....	25
C.	The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equally.....	26
D.	The Relief Secured for the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Warrants Approval	27
	1. The cost, risk, and delay of further litigation compared to the Settlement’s benefits favors final approval	28
	2. The method of distributing relief to the Settlement Class Members is effective and supports preliminary approval	30
	3. The terms of the requested attorneys’ fees are reasonable.....	30
VII.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE	31
VIII.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....9, 10

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013).....10

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....32

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....24

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....27

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....11

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Arreola v. Godinez,
546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)9

Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software,
907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018)12

Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)11

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)20

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)21

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)24

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)10, 18, 19

Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....29

Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)14

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)12

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)11

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)21
